

No. 21-13340

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BIDI VAPOR LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D.,
in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the FDA; and the
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Marketing Denial Order Issued by the U.S.
Food and Drug Administration Under the Federal Tobacco Control Act

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL AND PUBLIC
HEALTH GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sara A. Lawson
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
101 East Kennedy Boulevard
Suite 1200
Tampa, FL 33602-5838
Tel: (813) 321-8204
Fax: (813) 223-7691
slawson@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:
Dennis A. Henigan
Connor Fuchs
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1400 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC. 2005
Tel: (202) 296-5469
Fax: (202) 296-5427
dhenigan@tobaccofreekids.org
cfuchs@tobaccofreekids.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. FDA’s Focus on the Risks to Youth and Potential Benefits to Adult Smokers in Its Review of Petitioner’s Applications Was Consistent with the TCA.	6
II. The MDO Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.	7
A. Given the overwhelming evidence of youth attraction to flavored e-cigarettes, it was reasonable for FDA to require robust and product-specific evidence that flavored e-cigarettes help smokers to stop smoking more effectively than unflavored products.....	8
1. FDA found “robust and consistent” evidence that flavored e-cigarettes, like Petitioner’s, are particularly attractive to youth.....	9
2. As FDA found, flavored e-cigarettes pose a direct threat of addiction and other health harms to young people.....	12
3. FDA acted reasonably in requiring robust evidence showing that Petitioner’s flavored e-cigarettes help smokers stop smoking more effectively than unflavored products.....	15
4. FDA’s requirement for product-specific evidence showing the comparative benefit of flavored vs. unflavored e-cigarettes in helping smokers to stop smoking was reasonable.....	17

B. FDA’s determination that access and marketing restrictions are insufficient to reduce youth initiation of flavored products was not arbitrary and capricious.	19
III. FDA’s Requirement for Robust and Product-Specific Evidence That Flavored E-Cigarettes More Effectively Help Smokers Stop Smoking Cigarettes Than Tobacco-Flavored E-Cigarettes Was Not a Legislative Rule Subject to Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA,
 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019), *appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Cigar
 Ass’n of Am.*, 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020)2

Bowman Transportation, Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System,
 419 U.S. 281 (1974)8

Breeze Smoke LLC v. FDA,
 18 F. 4th 499 (6th Cir. Nov. 2021) 11, 18

Breeze Smoke, LLC v. FDA,
 – S. Ct. –, No. 21A176, 2021 WL 5860294 (Dec. 10, 2021).....11

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.,
 416 U.S. 267 (1974)27

N.L.R.B. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
 394 U.S. 759 (1969)27

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)12

Ryder Truck Lines, Inc. v. U.S.,
 716 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 8, 23, 24

Warshauer v. Solis,
 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26

Statutes

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 et. seq.....4

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4)(A)26

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5).....25

21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(5)(A)26

Other Authorities

Eunice Park-Lee et al.,
Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021, 70 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1387 (2021) 10, 11, 13

FDA,
*Enforcement Priorities for Eletronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization (Revised)** (April 2020)..... 20, 21

FDA,
Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products; Draft Guidance for Industry; Availability (Mar. 14, 2019)20

Kaitlin M. Berry et al.,
Association of Electronic Cigarette Use with Subsequent Initiation of Tobacco Cigarettes in US Youths, 2 JAMA NETWORK OPEN 1 (2019).....14

MONITORING THE FUTURE SURVEY,
Table 16: Trends in Availability of Drugs as Perceived by 10th Graders (2021)..21

OFFICE OF THE SURGEON GENERAL, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
 PREVENTING TOBACCO USE AMONG YOUTH AND YOUNG ADULTS (2012).....13

Samane Zare et al.,
A systematic review of consumer preference for e-cigarette attributes: Flavor, nicotine strength, and type, 13 PLoS ONE 1 (2018)16

Teresa W. Wang et al.,
E-cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2020, 69 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1310 (2020).....13

Teresa W. Wang et al.,
Characteristics of e-Cigarette Use Behaviors Among US Youth, 2020, 4 JAMA NETWORK OPEN 1 (Jun. 7, 2021) 21, 22
